OP \$90.00 97168615

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM778357 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.		12/19/2022	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	L1 CAPITAL GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LTD., as agent			
Street Address:	1688 Meridian Ave, Level 6			
City:	Miami Beach			
State/Country:	FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	33139			
Entity Type:	Business entity: CAYMAN ISLANDS			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97168615	ASCENT FL
Serial Number:	97165972	ASCENT XD
Serial Number:	97108541	ASCENT SOLAR

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5612901590

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: bmann@nasonyeager.com

Correspondent Name: L1 Capital Global Opportunities Master F

Address Line 1: 1688 Meridian Ave, Level 6
Address Line 4: Miami Beach, FLORIDA 33139

NAME OF SUBMITTER:David FeldmanSIGNATURE:/s/ David FeldmanDATE SIGNED:01/04/2023

Total Attachments: 35

source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page2.tif source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007938 FRAME: 0747

900742123

source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page6.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page7.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page8.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page9.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page10.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page11.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page12.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page13.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page14.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page15.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page16.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page17.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page18.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page19.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page20.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page21.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page22.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page23.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page24.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page25.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page26.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page27.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page28.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page29.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page30.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page31.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page32.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page33.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page34.tif
source=ASTI - Security Agreement [Executed]#page35.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of December 19, 2022, between Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company", together with each other Person who becomes a party to this Agreement from time to time by execution of a joinder in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto, which shall include all Subsidiaries (other than Excluded Subsidiaries) of the Company acquired after the date hereof for so long as this Agreement remains in effect, collectively, the "Debtors", and each, a "Debtor") and L1 Capital Global Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., a business entity organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Securities Purchase Contract, dated as of December 19, 2022, by and among the Company and the Secured Parties (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time-to-time, the "Security Purchase Contract"), the Company is issuing to the Secured Parties (i) an aggregate principal amount of \$15,000,000 of Closing Advances, and up to an aggregate principal amount of \$50,000,000 of Advances and Pre-Paid Tranches during the term of the Security Purchase Contract, in each case convertible into shares of Common Stock on the terms set forth therein (all such Advances and Pre-Paid Tranches, as the same may be amended, supplemented, restated or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Secured Advances") and (ii) certain Warrants (as such Warrants may be amended, supplemented, restated or modified and in effect from time to time);

WHEREAS, the Closing Advances, and any other Secured Advances to be acquired by the Secured Parties after the date hereof, have been or will be acquired by the Secured Parties at a purchase price equal to 90% of the aggregate principal amount thereof, in accordance with the terms of the Security Purchase Contract; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for the financial accommodations of the Secured Parties as set forth in the Security Purchase Contract and the Secured Advances, each Debtor has agreed to secure such Debtor's obligations under the Security Purchase Contract and the Secured Advances, as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein without definition and defined in the Security Purchase Contract are used herein as defined therein. In addition, as used herein:

"Accounts" means any "account," as such term is defined in the UCC, and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, "supporting obligations" as defined in the UCC.

"Chattel Paper" means any "chattel paper," as such term is defined in the UCC.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in Section 3 hereof.

1

"Collateral Agent" shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the <u>Preamble</u>.

"Commercial Tort Claims" means "commercial tort claims", as such term is defined in the UCC.

"Contracts" means all contracts, undertakings, or other agreements (other than rights evidenced by Chattel Paper, Documents or Instruments) in or under which a Debtor may now or hereafter have any right, title or interest, including, without limitation, with respect to an Account, any agreement relating to the terms of payment or the terms of performance thereof.

"Copyrights" means any copyrights, rights and interests in copyrights, works protectable by copyrights, copyright registrations and copyright applications, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications listed on Schedule III attached hereto (if any), and all renewals of any of the foregoing, all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

"<u>Deposit Accounts</u>" means all "deposit accounts" as such term is defined in the UCC, now or hereafter held in the name of a Debtor.

"<u>Documents</u>" means any "documents," as such term is defined in the UCC, and shall include, without limitation, all documents of title (as defined in the UCC), bills of lading or other receipts evidencing or representing Inventory or Equipment.

"<u>Equipment</u>" means any "equipment," as such term is defined in the UCC and, in any event, shall include Motor Vehicles.

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning set forth in the Secured Advances.

"Excluded Account" means any Deposit Account of the Company or any Subsidiary that is used solely to pay not more than, at any given time, one month of payroll, employee wage and benefit payments and payroll taxes.

"Excluded Assets" means any Excluded Account or any lease, license or other agreement or any property subject to a capital lease, purchase money security interest or similar arrangement, to the extent that a grant of a Lien thereon in favor of an applicable Secured Party would violate or invalidate such lease, license, agreement or capital lease, purchase money security interest or similar arrangement or create a right of termination in favor of any other party thereto (other than the Debtors), so long as such provision exists and so long as such lease, license or agreement was not entered into in contemplation of circumventing the obligation to provide Collateral hereunder or in violation of the Security Purchase Contract, other than to the extent that any such term would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) of any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law including the bankruptcy code, or principles of equity.

"General Intangibles" means any "general intangibles," as such term is defined in the UCC, and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all right, title and interest in or under

any Contract, models, drawings, materials and records, claims, literary rights, goodwill, rights of performance, Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, warranties, rights under insurance policies and rights of indemnification.

"Goods" means any "goods", as such term is defined in the UCC, including, without limitation, fixtures and embedded Software to the extent included in "goods" as defined in the UCC.

"Governmental Authority" means the government of the United States of America or any other nation, or any political subdivision thereof, whether state or local, or any agency, authority, instrumentality, regulatory body, court, central bank or other entity exercising executive, legislative, judicial, taxing, regulatory or administration powers or functions of or pertaining to government over any Debtor or any of its subsidiaries, or any of their respective properties, assets or undertakings.

"Instruments" means any "instrument," as such term is defined in the UCC, and shall include, without limitation, promissory notes, drafts, bills of exchange, trade acceptances, letters of credit, letter of credit rights (as defined in the UCC), and Chattel Paper.

"Inventory" means any "inventory," as such term is defined in the UCC.

"Investment Property" means any "investment property", as such term is defined in the UCC.

"Liens" has the meaning set forth in the Security Purchase Contract.

"<u>Motor Vehicles</u>" shall mean motor vehicles, tractors, trailers and other like property, whether or not the title thereto is governed by a certificate of title or ownership.

"Obligations" means all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of every nature of Debtors from time to time owed or owing under or in respect of the Security Purchase Contract or any outstanding Secured Advances, including, without limitation, the principal amount of all debts, claims and indebtedness, accrued and unpaid interest and all fees, costs and expenses, whether primary, secondary, direct, contingent, fixed or otherwise, heretofore, now and/or from time to time hereafter owing, due or payable whether before or after the filing of a bankruptcy, insolvency or similar proceeding under applicable federal, state, foreign or other law and whether or not an allowed claim in any such proceeding.

"Patents" means any patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, all patentable inventions and those patents and patent applications listed on Schedule IV attached hereto (if any), and the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions, foreign equivalents, and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

"Permitted Indebtedness" has the meaning set forth in the Secured Advances.

"Permitted Lien" has the meaning set forth in the Secured Advances.

"Proceeds" means "proceeds," as such term is defined in the UCC and, in any event, includes, without limitation, (a) any and all proceeds of any insurance, indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable with respect to any of the Collateral, (b) any and all payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of the Collateral by any Governmental Authority (or any person acting under color of Governmental Authority), and (c) any and all other amounts from time to time paid or payable under, in respect of or in connection with any of the Collateral.

"Representative" means any Person acting as agent, representative or trustee on behalf of the Collateral Agent from time-to-time.

"Secured Parties" shall mean the Collateral Agent and each of the purchasers party to this Agreement, together with their respective successors and assigns.

"Software" means all "software" as such term is defined in the UCC, now owned or hereafter acquired by a Debtor, other than software embedded in any category of Goods, including, without limitation, all computer programs and all supporting information provided in connection with a transaction related to any program.

"Trademarks" means any trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, other business identifiers, prints and labels on which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, the trademarks and applications listed in Schedule V attached hereto (if any) and renewals and foreign equivalents thereof, and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable under or with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing and the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of any of the foregoing.

"<u>Transaction Documents</u>" means the Security Purchase Contract, the Secured Advances, the Warrants, and any other related agreements.

"<u>UCC</u>" shall mean the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the State of Florida or, when the context implies, the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in any other applicable jurisdiction.

- Section 2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants of the Debtors</u>. Each Debtor represents and warrants to, and covenants with, the Collateral Agent and each Secured Party as follows:
- (a) Subject to the Permitted Liens, such Debtor has or will have rights in and the power to transfer the Collateral in which it purports to grant a security interest pursuant to Section 3 hereof (subject, with respect to after acquired Collateral, to such Debtor acquiring the same) and no Lien other than a Permitted Lien exists or will exist upon such Collateral at any time.

- (b) Subject to the Permitted Liens, this Agreement is effective to create in favor of the Collateral Agent a valid security interest in and Lien upon all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, and upon (i) the filing of appropriate UCC financing statements in the jurisdictions listed on Schedule I attached hereto, (ii) filings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or United States Copyright Office with respect to Collateral that constitutes Patents and Trademarks, or Copyrights, as the case may be, (iii) the delivery to the Collateral Agent of the Pledged Collateral together with assignments in blank, and (iv) delivery to the Collateral Agent or its Representative of Instruments duly endorsed by such Debtor or accompanied by appropriate instruments of transfer duly executed by such Debtor with respect to Instruments not constituting Chattel Paper, such security interest will be a duly perfected first priority perfected security interest (subject to Permitted Indebtedness) in all of the Collateral other than Deposit Accounts.
- at the places as specified on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto. Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule I</u>, none of the Collateral is in the possession of any bailee, warehousemen, processor or consignee. <u>Schedule I</u> discloses such Debtor's name as of the date hereof as it appears in official filings in the state or province, as applicable, of its incorporation, formation or organization, the type of entity of such Debtor (including corporation, partnership, limited partnership or limited liability company), organizational identification number issued by such Debtor's state of incorporation, formation or organization (or a statement that no such number has been issued), such Debtor's state or province, as applicable, of incorporation, formation or organization and the chief place of business, chief executive office and the office where such Debtor keeps its books and records and the states in which such Debtor conducts its business. Such Debtor has only one state or province, as applicable, of incorporation, formation or organization. Such Debtor does not do business and has not done business during the past five years under any trade name or fictitious business name except as disclosed on <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto.
- (d) No Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks listed on Schedules III, IV and V, respectively, if any, have been adjudged invalid or unenforceable or have been canceled, in whole or in part, or are not presently subsisting. Each of such Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks (if any) is valid and enforceable. Subject to the Permitted Lien, such Debtor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of such Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, identified on Schedules III, IV and V, as applicable, as being owned by such Debtor, free and clear of any liens (subject to the Permitted Lien), charges and encumbrances, including without limitation licenses, shop rights and covenants by such Debtor not to sue third persons. Such Debtor has adopted, used and is currently using, or has a current bona fide intention to use, all of such Trademarks and Copyrights. Such Debtor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened with reference to the Copyrights, Patents or Trademarks owned by it.
- (e) Each Debtor agrees to deliver to the Collateral Agent an updated <u>Schedule I, II, III, IV</u> and/or \underline{V} within five Trading Days of any material change thereto. Notwithstanding any change in status of a Subsidiary to an Excluded Subsidiary or any other type of subsidiary during the term of this Agreement, any such Collateral pledged as part of <u>Schedule I, II, III, IV</u> and/or \underline{V} shall remain part of the pledged Collateral for the term of this Agreement subject to Permitted Liens

- (f) Such Debtor does not own any Commercial Tort Claim except for those disclosed on Schedule VII hereto (if any).
- (g) Such Debtor does not have any interest in owned real property with respect to real property except as disclosed on <u>Schedule VIII</u> (if any). Each Debtor shall deliver to the Collateral Agent a revised version of <u>Schedule VIII</u> showing any changes thereto within 10 Trading Days of any such change.
- (h) All Equipment (including, without limitation, Motor Vehicles) owned by a Debtor and subject to a certificate of title or ownership statute is described on <u>Schedule IX</u> hereto.
- Section 3. <u>Collateral</u>. As collateral security for the prompt payment in full when due (whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations, each Debtor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of itself and each Secured Party, a Lien on and security interest in and to all of such Debtor's right, title and interest in the following properties and assets of such Debtor, whether now owned by such Debtor or hereafter acquired and whether now existing or hereafter coming into existence and wherever located (all being collectively referred to herein as "<u>Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all Instruments, together with all payments thereon or thereunder:
 - (b) all Accounts;
 - (c) all Inventory;
- (d) all General Intangibles (including payment intangibles (as defined in the UCC) and Software);
 - (e) all Equipment;
 - (f) all Documents;
 - (g) all Contracts;
 - (h) all Goods;
- (i) all Investment Property, including without limitation all equity interests now owned or hereafter acquired by such Debtor;
- (j) all Deposit Accounts, including, without limitation, the balance from time to time in all bank accounts maintained by such Debtor;
 - (k) all Commercial Tort Claims specified on Schedule VII;
 - (1) all Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights; and
- (m) all other tangible and intangible property of such Debtor, including, without limitation, all interests in real property, domain names, Proceeds, tort claims, products, accessions, rents, profits, income, benefits, substitutions, additions and replacements of and to any of the

6

property of such Debtor described in the preceding clauses of this Section 3 (including, without limitation, any proceeds of insurance thereon, insurance claims and all rights, claims and benefits against any Person relating thereto), other rights to payments not otherwise included in the foregoing, and all books, correspondence, files, records, invoices and other papers, including without limitation all tapes, cards, computer runs, computer programs, computer files and other papers, documents and records in the possession or under the control of such Debtor, or any computer bureau or service company from time to time acting for such Debtor.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein or in any Transaction Document, in no event shall the security interest granted herein or therein attach to any Excluded Assets.

Section 4. <u>Covenants; Remedies</u>. In furtherance of the grant of the pledge and security interest pursuant to <u>Section 3</u> hereof, each Debtor hereby agrees as follows:

4.1 <u>Delivery and Other Perfection; Maintenance, etc.</u>

- (a) <u>Delivery of Instruments</u>, <u>Documents</u>, <u>Etc</u>. Each Debtor shall deliver and pledge to the Collateral Agent or its Representative any and all Instruments, negotiable Documents, Chattel Paper and certificated securities (accompanied by stock powers executed in blank, which stock powers may be filled in and completed at any time upon the occurrence of any Event of Default) duly endorsed and/or accompanied by such instruments of assignment and transfer executed by such Debtor in such form and substance as the Collateral Agent or its Representative may request; provided, that so long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, each Debtor may retain for collection in the ordinary course of business any Instruments, negotiable Documents and Chattel Paper received by such Debtor in the ordinary course of business, and the Collateral Agent or its Representative shall, promptly upon request of a Debtor, make appropriate arrangements for making any other Instruments, negotiable Documents and Chattel Paper pledged by such Debtor available to such Debtor for purposes of presentation, collection or renewal (any such arrangement to be effected, to the extent deemed appropriate by the Collateral Agent or its Representative, against a trust receipt or like document). If a Debtor retains possession of any Chattel Paper, negotiable Documents or Instruments pursuant to the terms hereof, such Chattel Paper, negotiable Documents and Instruments shall be marked with the following legend: "This writing and the obligations evidenced or secured hereby are subject to the security interest of L1 Capital Global Opportunities Master Fund, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties." Within sixty (60) days after the Closing Date (or such later date as may be permitted by the Collateral Agent in its sole discretion), the Collateral Agent shall have received a control agreement in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to it with respect to the Debtor's Deposit Accounts (other than Excluded Accounts). The control agreement shall provide that upon receipt of notice of an Event of Default under the Security Purchase Contract and the lapse of any time to cure (to the extent that the Security Purchase Contract provides for a time to cure), the banking institution shall no longer permit funds to leave the deposit accounts subject to the control agreement.
- (b) Other Documents and Actions. Each Debtor shall give, execute, deliver, file and/or record any financing statement, registration, notice, instrument, document, agreement, Mortgage or other papers that may be necessary or desirable (in the reasonable judgment of the

Collateral Agent or its Representative) to create, preserve, perfect or validate the security interest granted pursuant hereto (or any security interest or mortgage contemplated or required hereunder, including with respect to Section 2(h) of this Agreement) or to enable the Collateral Agent or its Representative to exercise and enforce the rights of the Secured Parties hereunder with respect to such pledge and security interest, provided that notices to account debtors in respect of any Accounts or Instruments shall be subject to the provisions of clause (d) below. Notwithstanding the foregoing each Debtor hereby irrevocably authorizes the Collateral Agent at any time and from time to time to file in any filing office in any jurisdiction any initial financing statements (and other similar filings or registrations under other applicable laws and regulations pertaining to the creation, attachment, or perfection of security interests) and amendments thereto that (i) indicate the Collateral (A) as all assets of such Debtor or words of similar effect, regardless of whether any particular asset comprised in the Collateral falls within the scope of Article 9 of the UCC, or (B) as being of an equal or lesser scope or with greater detail, and (ii) contain any other information required by part 5 of Article 9 of the UCC for the sufficiency or filing office acceptance of any financing statement or amendment, including (A) whether such Debtor is an organization, the type of organization and any organization identification number issued to such Debtor, and (B) in the case of a financing statement filed as a fixture filing, a sufficient description of real property to which the Collateral relates. Each Debtor agrees to furnish any such information to the Collateral Agent promptly upon request. Each Debtor also ratifies its authorization for the Collateral Agent to have filed in any jurisdiction any like initial financing statements or amendments thereto if filed prior to the date hereof.

- (c) <u>Books and Records</u>. Each Debtor shall maintain at its own cost and expense complete and accurate books and records of the Collateral, including, without limitation, a record of all payments received and all credits granted with respect to the Collateral and all other dealings with the Collateral. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, each Debtor shall deliver and turn over any such books and records (or true and correct copies thereof) to the Collateral Agent or its Representative at any time on demand. Each Debtor shall permit the Collateral Agent or any Representative of the Collateral Agent to inspect such books and records at any time during reasonable business hours and will provide photocopies thereof at such Debtor's expense to the Collateral Agent or its Representative upon request of the Collateral Agent or its Representative.
- (d) Notice to Account Debtors; Verification. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, (i) upon request of the Collateral Agent or its Representative, each Debtor shall promptly notify (and each Debtor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent and its Representative so to notify) each account debtor in respect of any Accounts or Instruments or other Persons obligated on the Collateral that such Collateral has been assigned to the Collateral Agent hereunder, and that any payments due or to become due in respect of such Collateral are to be made directly to the Collateral Agent, and (ii) the Collateral Agent and its Representative shall have the right at any time or times to make direct verification with the account debtors or other Persons obligated on the Collateral of any and all of the Accounts or other such Collateral.
- (e) <u>Intellectual Property</u>. Each Debtor represents and warrants that the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on <u>Schedules III</u>, <u>IV</u> and <u>V</u>, respectively (if any), constitute all of the registered Copyrights and all of the Patents and Trademarks now owned by such Debtor. If such Debtor shall (i) obtain rights to any new patentable inventions, any registered Copyrights or

any Patents or Trademarks, or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any registered Copyrights or any Patents or Trademarks or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Agreement above shall automatically apply thereto and such Debtor shall give to the Collateral Agent prompt written notice thereof. Each Debtor hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules III, IV and V, as applicable, to include any such registered Copyrights or any such Patents and Trademarks. Each Debtor shall have the duty (i) to prosecute diligently any patent, trademark, or service mark applications pending as of the date hereof or hereafter, (ii) to preserve and maintain all rights in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks and (iii) to ensure that the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks are and remain enforceable. Any expenses incurred in connection with such Debtor's obligations under this Section 4.1(e) shall be borne by such Debtor. Except for any such items that a Debtor reasonably believes (using prudent industry customs and practices) are no longer necessary for the on-going operations of its business, no Debtor shall abandon any material right to file a patent, trademark or service mark application, or abandon any pending patent, trademark or service mark application or any other Copyright, Patent or Trademark without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent.

- (f) <u>Further Identification of Collateral</u>. Each Debtor will, when and as often as requested by the Collateral Agent or its Representative, furnish to the Collateral Agent or such Representative, statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Collateral Agent or its Representative may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
- (g) Investment Property. Each Debtor will take any and all actions reasonably required or requested by the Collateral Agent or its Representative, from time to time, to (i) cause the Collateral Agent to obtain exclusive control of any Investment Property owned by such Debtor in a manner acceptable to the Collateral Agent and (ii) obtain from any issuers of Investment Property and such other Persons written confirmation of the Collateral Agent's control over such Investment Property. For purposes of this Section 4.1(g), the Collateral Agent shall have exclusive control of Investment Property if (i) such Investment Property consists of certificated securities and a Debtor delivers such certificated securities to the Collateral Agent (with appropriate endorsements if such certificated securities are in registered form); (ii) such Investment Property consists of uncertificated securities and either (x) a Debtor delivers such uncertificated securities to the Collateral Agent or (y) the issuer thereof agrees, pursuant to documentation in form and substance satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, that it will comply with instructions originated by the Collateral Agent without further consent by such Debtor, and (iii) such Investment Property consists of security entitlements and either (x) the Collateral Agent becomes the entitlement holder thereof or (y) the appropriate securities intermediary agrees, pursuant to the documentation in form and substance satisfactory to the Collateral Agent, that it will comply with entitlement orders originated by the Collateral Agent without further consent by any Debtor.
- (h) <u>Commercial Tort Claims</u>. Each Debtor shall promptly notify the Collateral Agent of any Commercial Tort Claim acquired by it that concerns a claim in excess of \$50,000 and unless otherwise consented to by the Collateral Agent, such Debtor shall enter into a supplement to this Agreement granting to the Secured Parties a Lien on and security interest in such Commercial Tort Claim.
 - 4.2 Other Liens. Other than Permitted Liens as defined in the Secured

Advances, Debtors will not create, permit or suffer to exist, and will defend the Collateral against and take such other action as is necessary to remove, any Lien on the Collateral except Permitted Indebtedness, and will defend the right, title and interest of the Secured Parties in and to the Collateral and in and to all Proceeds thereof against the claims and demands of all Persons whatsoever.

4.3 <u>Preservation of Rights</u>. Whether or not any Event of Default has occurred or is continuing, the Collateral Agent and its Representative may, but shall not be required to, take any steps the Collateral Agent or its Representative reasonably deems necessary or appropriate to preserve any Collateral or any rights against third parties to any of the Collateral, including obtaining insurance for the Collateral at any time or pay maintenance fees for intellectual property rights when such Debtor has failed to do so, and Debtors shall promptly pay, or reimburse the Collateral Agent for, all expenses incurred in connection therewith.

4.4 Formation of Subsidiaries; Name Change; Location; Bailees.

- (a) No Debtor shall form or acquire any Subsidiary (other than an Excluded Subsidiary) unless (i) within thirty (30) days of such formation or acquisition, (A) such Debtor pledges all of the stock or equity interests of such Subsidiary to the Secured Parties pursuant to an agreement in a form agreed to by the Collateral Agent and (B) such Subsidiary becomes a party to this Agreement and all other applicable Transaction Documents and (ii) the formation or acquisition of such Subsidiary is not prohibited by the terms of the Transaction Documents.
- (b) No Debtor shall (i) reincorporate or reorganize itself under the laws of any jurisdiction other than the jurisdiction in which it is incorporated or organized as of the date hereof, or (ii) otherwise change its name, identity or corporate structure, in each case, without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Each Debtor will notify the Collateral Agent promptly in writing prior to any such change in the proposed use by such Debtor of any tradename or fictitious business name other than any such name set forth on Schedule II attached hereto.
- (c) Except for the sale of Inventory in the ordinary course of business and other sales of assets expressly permitted by the terms of the Security Purchase Contract, each Debtor will keep the Collateral at the locations specified in <u>Schedule I</u>. Each Debtor will give the Collateral Agent thirty (30) day's prior written notice of any change in such Debtor's chief place of business or of any new location for any of the Collateral.
- (d) If any Collateral is at any time in the possession or control of any warehousemen, bailee, consignee or processor, such Debtor shall, upon the request of the Collateral Agent or its Representative, notify such warehousemen, bailee, consignee or processor of the Lien and security interest created hereby and shall instruct such Person to hold all such Collateral for Secured Parties account(s) subject to the Collateral Agent's instructions.
- (e) Each Debtor acknowledges that it is not authorized to file any financing statement or amendment or termination statement with respect to any financing statement without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent and agrees that it will not do so without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent, subject to such Debtor's rights under

Section 9-509(d)(2) to the UCC.

- (f) No Debtor shall enter into any Contract that restricts or prohibits the grant to any Secured Party of a security interest in Accounts, Chattel Paper, Instruments or payment intangibles or the proceeds of the foregoing.
- 4.5 <u>Events of Default, Etc.</u> During the period during which an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing subject to the Permitted Lien:
- (a) each Debtor shall, at the request of the Collateral Agent or its Representative, assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Collateral Agent or its Representative at a place or places designated by the Collateral Agent or its Representative which are reasonably convenient to the Collateral Agent or its Representative, as applicable, and such Debtor;
- (b) the Collateral Agent or its Representative may make any reasonable compromise or settlement deemed desirable with respect to any of the Collateral and may extend the time of payment, arrange for payment in installments, or otherwise modify the terms of, any of the Collateral:
- the Collateral Agent shall have all of the rights and remedies with (c) respect to the Collateral of a secured party under the UCC (whether or not said UCC is in effect in the jurisdiction where the rights and remedies are asserted) and such additional rights and remedies to which a secured party is entitled under the laws in effect in any jurisdiction where any rights and remedies hereunder may be asserted, including, without limitation, the right, to the maximum extent permitted by law, to: (i) exercise all voting, consensual and other powers of ownership pertaining to the Collateral as if the Collateral Agent were the sole and absolute owner thereof (and each Debtor agrees to take all such action as may be appropriate to give effect to such right) and (ii) the appointment of a receiver or receivers for all or any part of the Collateral or business of a Debtor, whether such receivership be incident to a proposed sale or sales of such Collateral or otherwise and without regard to the value of the Collateral or the solvency of any person or persons liable for the payment of the Obligations secured by such Collateral. Each Debtor hereby consents to the appointment of such receiver or receivers, waives any and all defenses to such appointment and agrees that such appointment shall in no manner impair, prejudice or otherwise affect the rights of the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party under this Agreement. Each Debtor hereby expressly waives notice of a hearing for appointment of a receiver and the necessity for bond or an accounting by the receiver;
- (d) the Collateral Agent or its Representative in its discretion may, in the name of the Collateral Agent or in the name of a Debtor or otherwise, demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of or in exchange for any of the Collateral, but shall be under no obligation to do so;
- (e) the Collateral Agent or its Representative may take immediate possession and occupancy of any premises owned, used or leased by a Debtor and exercise all other rights and remedies which may be available to the Collateral Agent or a Secured Party;

11

(f) the Collateral Agent may, upon reasonable notice (such reasonable

notice to be determined by the Collateral Agent in its sole and absolute discretion, which shall not be less than 10 days), with respect to the Collateral or any part thereof which shall then be or shall thereafter come into the possession, custody or control of the Collateral Agent or its Representative, sell, lease, license, assign or otherwise dispose of all or any part of such Collateral, at such place or places as the Collateral Agent deems best, and for cash or for credit or for future delivery (without thereby assuming any credit risk), at public or private sale, without demand of performance or notice of intention to effect any such disposition or of the time or place thereof (except such notice as is required above or by applicable statute and cannot be waived), and the Collateral Agent or anyone else may be the purchaser, lessee, licensee, assignee or recipient of any or all of the Collateral so disposed of at any public sale (or, to the extent permitted by law, at any private sale) and thereafter hold the same absolutely, free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any right or equity of redemption (statutory or otherwise), of Debtors, any such demand, notice and right or equity being hereby expressly waived and released. The Collateral Agent may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the sale may be so adjourned; and

(g) the rights, remedies and powers conferred by this Section 4.5 are in addition to, and not in substitution for, any other rights, remedies or powers that the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party may have under any Transaction Document, at law, in equity or by or under the UCC or any other statute or agreement. The Collateral Agent may proceed by way of any action, suit or other proceeding at law or in equity and no right, remedy or power of the Collateral Agent will be exclusive of or dependent on any other. The Collateral Agent may exercise any of its rights, remedies or powers separately or in combination and at any time.

The proceeds of each collection, sale or other disposition under this Section 4.5 shall be applied in accordance with Section 4.8 hereof.

- 4.6 <u>Deficiency</u>. If the proceeds of sale, collection or other realization of or upon the Collateral are insufficient to cover the costs and expenses of such realization and the payment in full of the Obligations, Debtors shall remain jointly and severally liable for any deficiency.
- 4.7 Private Sale. Each Debtor recognizes that the Collateral Agent may be unable to effect a public sale of any or all of the Collateral consisting of securities by reason of certain prohibitions contained in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"), and applicable state securities laws, but may be compelled to resort to one or more private sales thereof to a restricted group of purchasers who will be obliged to agree, among other things, to acquire such Collateral for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Debtor acknowledges and agrees that any such private sale may result in prices and other terms less favorable to the seller than if such sale were a public sale and each Debtor agrees that it is not commercially unreasonable for the Collateral Agent to engage in any such private sales or dispositions under such circumstances. The Collateral Agent shall be under no obligation to delay a sale of any of the Collateral to permit a Debtor to register such Collateral for public sale under the Act, or under applicable state securities laws, even if Debtors would agree to do so. The Collateral Agent shall not incur any liability as a result of the sale of any such Collateral, or any part thereof, at any private sale provided for in this Agreement conducted in a commercially reasonable manner, and so long as the Collateral Agent conducts such sale in a commercially

reasonable manner each Debtor hereby waives any claims against the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party arising by reason of the fact that the price at which the Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale or was less than the aggregate amount of the Obligations, even if the Collateral Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer the Collateral to more than one offeree.

Each Debtor further agrees to do or cause to be done all such other acts and things as may be necessary to make such sale or sales of any portion or all of any such Collateral valid and binding and in compliance with any and all applicable laws, regulations, orders, writs, injunctions, decrees or awards of any and all courts, arbitrators or governmental instrumentalities, domestic or foreign, having jurisdiction over any such sale or sales, all at such Debtor's expense. Each Debtor further agrees that a breach of any of the covenants contained in this Section 4.7 will cause irreparable injury to the Secured Parties, that the Secured Parties have no adequate remedy at law in respect of such breach and, as a consequence, agrees that each and every covenant contained in this Section 4.7 shall be specifically enforceable against Debtors by Collateral Agent of behalf of each Secured Party, and each Debtor hereby waives and agrees not to assert any defenses against an action for specific performance of such covenants except for a defense that no Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

- 4.8 <u>Application of Proceeds</u>. The proceeds of any collection, sale or other realization of all or any part of the Collateral, and any other cash at the time held by the Collateral Agent under this Agreement, shall be applied to the Obligations in accordance with the Pro Rata Portion of each Secured Party.
- 4.9 Attorney-in-Fact. Each Debtor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of such Debtor and in the name of such Debtor or in its own name, from time to time in the discretion of the Collateral Agent, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to perfect or protect any security interest granted hereunder, to maintain the perfection or priority of any security interest granted hereunder, or to otherwise accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, hereby gives the Collateral Agent the power and right, on behalf of such Debtor, without notice to or assent by such Debtor (to the extent permitted by applicable law), to do the following:
- (a) to take any and all appropriate action and to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement;
- (b) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to ask, demand, collect, receive and give acquittance and receipts for any and all moneys due and to become due under any Collateral and, in the name of such Debtor or its own name or otherwise, to take possession of and endorse and collect any checks, drafts, notes, acceptances or other Instruments for the payment of moneys due under any Collateral and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Collateral Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any

Collateral whenever payable and to file any claim or to take any other action or proceeding in any court of law or equity or otherwise deemed appropriate by the Collateral Agent for the purpose of collecting any and all such moneys due under any Collateral whenever payable;

- (c) to pay or discharge charges or liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral, to effect any insurance called for by the terms of this Agreement and to pay all or any part of the premiums therefor;
- (d) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due, and to become due thereunder, directly to the Collateral Agent or as the Collateral Agent shall direct, and to receive payment of and receipt for any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due, and to become due at any time, in respect of or arising out of any Collateral;
- (e) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to sign and indorse any invoices, freight or express bills, bills of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications and notices in connection with accounts and other Documents constituting or relating to the Collateral;
- (f) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any part thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral;
- (g) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against a Debtor with respect to any Collateral;
- (h) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Collateral Agent may deem appropriate;
- (i) to the extent that a Debtor's authorization given in Section 4.1(b) of this Agreement is not sufficient to file such financing statements with respect to this Agreement, with or without such Debtor's signature, or to file a photocopy of this Agreement in substitution for a financing statement, as the Collateral Agent may deem appropriate and to execute in such Debtor's name such financing statements and amendments thereto and continuation statements which may require such Debtor's signature;
- (j) upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, generally to sell, transfer, pledge, make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent were the absolute owners thereof for all purposes; and
- (k) to do, at the Collateral Agent's option and at such Debtor's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Collateral Agent reasonably deems necessary to protect or preserve or, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event

of Default, realize upon the Collateral and the Secured Parties' Liens therein, in order to effect the intent of this Agreement, all as fully and effectively as such Debtor might do.

Each Debtor hereby ratifies, to the extent permitted by law, all that such attorneys lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof provided the same is performed in a commercially reasonable manner. The power of attorney granted hereunder is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable until the Obligations are indefeasibly paid in full in cash and this Agreement is terminated in accordance with <u>Section 4.11</u> hereof.

Each Debtor also authorizes the Collateral Agent, at any time from and after the occurrence and during the continuation of any Event of Default, (1) to communicate in its own name with any party to any Contract with regard to the assignment of the right, title and interest of such Debtor in and under the Contracts hereunder and other matters relating thereto and (2) to execute, in connection with any sale of Collateral provided for in <u>Section 4.5</u> hereof, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral.

- 4.10 <u>Perfection</u>. Prior to or concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, each Debtor shall:
- (a) file such financing statements, assignments for security and other documents in such offices as may be necessary or as the Collateral Agent or the Representative may request to perfect the security interests granted by Section 3 of this Agreement; provided that if the Debtor has not done so, the Collateral Agent may do so at any later time at the sole cost of the Debtors; and
- (b) at the Collateral Agent's request, deliver to the Collateral Agent or its Representative the originals of all Instruments together with, in the case of Instruments constituting promissory notes, allonges attached thereto showing such promissory notes to be payable to the order of a blank payee.
- Termination; Partial Release of Collateral. This Agreement and the Liens and security interests granted hereunder shall not terminate until the full and complete performance and indefeasible satisfaction (including, to the extent applicable, through the conversion in full into Common Stock of any outstanding Secured Advance) of all of the Obligations (i) under the Secured Advances (including, without limitation, the indefeasible payment in full in cash or the conversion in full into Common Stock of all of the Obligations under the outstanding Secured Advances), and/or (ii) that have arisen under the Security Purchase Contract and remain outstanding on or prior to the payment or other satisfaction of the Obligations under any outstanding Secured Advance ((i) and (ii) being, collectively, the "Advance Payment Obligations"), whereupon the Collateral Agent shall forthwith cause to be assigned, transferred and delivered, against receipt but without any recourse, warranty or representation whatsoever, any remaining Collateral to or on the order of Debtors. The Collateral Agent shall also execute and deliver to Debtors upon such termination and at Debtors' expense such UCC termination statements, certificates for terminating the liens on the Motor Vehicles (if any) and such other documentation as shall be reasonably requested by Debtors or otherwise necessary to effect the termination and release of all Liens and security interests in favor of the Collateral Agent affecting the Collateral. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Agreement, upon full and complete satisfaction of the Advance

Payment Obligations, each Debtor's obligations under this Agreement shall immediately terminate and any Liens shall thereupon be void.

- <u>Further Assurances</u>. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent or its Representative, and at the sole expense of Debtors, Debtors will promptly and duly execute and deliver any and all such further instruments, documents and agreements and take such further actions as the Collateral Agent or its Representative may reasonably require in order for the Collateral Agent to obtain the full benefits of this Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted in favor of the Collateral Agent, including, without limitation, using Debtors' best efforts to secure all consents and approvals necessary or appropriate for the assignment to the Collateral Agent of any Collateral held by Debtors or in which a Debtor has any rights not heretofore assigned, the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the UCC with respect to the liens and security interests granted hereby, transferring Collateral to the Collateral Agent's possession (if a security interest in such Collateral can be perfected by possession), placing the interest of the Collateral Agent as lienholder on the certificate of title of any Motor Vehicle, and obtaining waivers of liens from landlords and mortgagees. Each Debtor also hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent and its Representative to file any such financing or continuation statement without the signature of such Debtor to the extent permitted by applicable law.
- Limitation on Duty of Secured Party. The powers conferred on the 4.13 Collateral Agent under this Agreement are solely to protect the Collateral Agent's interest on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon it to exercise any such powers. The Collateral Agent shall be accountable only for amounts that it actually receives as a result of the exercise of such powers and neither the Collateral Agent nor its Representative nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to Debtors for any act or failure to act, except for gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without limiting the foregoing, the Collateral Agent and any Representative shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral in their possession if such Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equivalent to that which the Collateral Agent or any Representative, in its individual capacity, accords its own property consisting of the type of Collateral involved, it being understood and agreed that neither the Collateral Agent nor any Representative shall have any responsibility for taking any necessary steps (other than steps taken in accordance with the standard of care set forth above) to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Collateral.

Also without limiting the generality of the foregoing, neither the Collateral Agent nor any Representative shall have any obligation or liability under any Contract or license by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the granting to the Collateral Agent of a security interest therein or assignment thereof or the receipt by the Collateral Agent or any Representative of any payment relating to any Contract or license pursuant hereto, nor shall the Collateral Agent or any Representative be required or obligated in any manner to perform or fulfill any of the obligations of Debtors under or pursuant to any Contract or license, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or the sufficiency of any payment received by it or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any Contract or license, or to present or file any claim, or to take any action to collect or enforce any performance or the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to it or to which it may be entitled at any time or times.

Section 5. Miscellaneous.

- 5.1 <u>No Waiver</u>. No failure on the part of the Collateral Agent or any of its Representatives to exercise, and no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise by the Collateral Agent or any of its Representatives of any right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The rights and remedies hereunder provided are cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently, and are not exclusive of any rights and remedies provided by law.
- 5.2 <u>Governing Law</u>. All questions concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation of this Security Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of Florida.
- 5.3 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, approvals, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be delivered or made in the manner set forth in, and shall be effective in accordance with the terms of, the Security Purchase Contract. Debtors and Collateral Agent may change their respective notice addresses by written notice given to each other party five days prior to the effectiveness of such change.
- 5.4 Amendments, Etc. The parties hereto hereby acknowledge and agree that the waiver, amendment and other provisions in Section 5.5 of the Security Purchase Contract shall apply to this Agreement and are incorporated herein as though set forth in full. Any such amendment or waiver shall be binding upon all the Secured Parties (including the Collateral Agent in its capacity as a Secured Party) and the Debtor(s) sought to be charged or benefited thereby and their respective successors and assigns.
- 5.5 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of each of the parties hereto, <u>provided</u>, <u>that</u> no Debtor shall assign or transfer its rights hereunder without the prior written consent of each Secured Party. Any Secured Party, including the Collateral Agent in its capacity as a Secured Party, may assign its rights hereunder without the consent of Debtors, in which event such assignee shall be deemed to be a Secured Party and/or Collateral Agent, as applicable, hereunder with respect to such assigned rights.
- 5.6 <u>Counterparts</u>; <u>Headings</u>. This Agreement may be authenticated in any number of counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument and any of the parties hereto may authenticate this Agreement by signing any such counterpart. This Agreement may be authenticated by manual signature or facsimile, .pdf or similar electronic signature, all of which shall be equally valid. The headings in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not alter or otherwise affect the meaning hereof.
- 5.7 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision hereof is invalid and unenforceable in any jurisdiction, then, to the fullest extent permitted by law, (a) the other provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect in such jurisdiction and shall be liberally construed in favor of the Collateral Agent, its Representative and each other Secured Party (and all of their respective successors and assigns) in order to carry out the intentions of the parties hereto as nearly as may be possible and

- (b) the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision hereof in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 5.8 <u>Exclusive Jurisdiction</u>. Any action, proceeding or claim arising out of, or relating in any way to, this Agreement shall be brought and enforced only as provided in the Security Purchase Contract.
- waive their respective rights to a trial by jury of any claim or cause of action based upon or arising out of or related to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, in any action, proceeding or other litigation of any type brought by any of the parties against any other party or parties, whether with respect to contract claims, tort claims, or otherwise. Each Debtor and each Secured Party agree that any such claim or cause of action shall be tried by a court trial without a jury. Without limiting the foregoing, the parties further agree that their respective right to a trial by jury is waived by operation of this Section 5.9 as to any action, counterclaim or other proceeding which seeks, in whole or in part, to challenge the validity or enforceability of this agreement or any provision hereof. This waiver shall apply to any subsequent amendments, renewals, supplements or modifications to this Agreement.
- 5.10 <u>Joint and Several</u>. The obligations, covenants and agreements of Debtors hereunder shall be the joint and several obligations, covenants and agreements of each Debtor, whether or not specifically stated herein without preferences or distinction among them.

5.11 Collateral Agent and Secured Parties Indemnification.

- (a) Each Secured Party has, pursuant to the Security Purchase Contract, designated and appointed the Collateral Agent as the administrative agent of such Secured Party under this Agreement and the related agreements.
- (b) Nothing in this <u>Section 5.11</u> shall be deemed to limit or otherwise affect the rights of the Collateral Agent to exercise any remedy provided in this Agreement or any other Transaction Document.
- (c) If pursuant to any Transaction Document a Secured Party (including the Collateral Agent) is given the discretion to allocate proceeds received by such Secured Party (including the Collateral Agent) pursuant to the exercise of remedies under the Transaction Documents or at law or in equity (including without limitation with respect to any secured creditor remedies exercised against the Collateral and any other collateral security provided for under any Transaction Document), the Collateral Agent shall apply such proceeds to the then outstanding Obligations in the following order of priority (with amounts received being applied in the numerical order set forth below until exhausted prior to the application to the next succeeding category and each Secured Party entitled to payment shall receive an amount equal to its Pro Rata Portion of amounts available to be applied pursuant to clauses second, third and fourth below):

<u>first</u>, to payment of fees, costs and expenses (including reasonable attorney's fees) owing to the Collateral Agent;

second, to payment of all accrued unpaid interest and fees (other than fees owing to Collateral Agent) on the Obligations;

third, to payment of principal of the Obligations;

fourth, to payment of any other amounts owing constituting Obligations; and

<u>fifth</u>, any remainder shall be for the account of and paid to whoever may be lawfully entitled thereto.

- (d) Each Debtor agrees, jointly and severally, to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Collateral Agent (both in its capacity as collateral agent hereunder and as a Secured Party), every other Secured Party, their respective successors and assigns and all of their respective officers, directors, shareholders, members, managers, partners, employees, attorneys and agents, and any Person in control of any thereof, from and against any claims, debts, liabilities, losses, demands, obligations, actions, causes of action, fines, penalties, costs and expenses (including attorneys' fees and consultants' fees), of every nature, character and description (each, an "Indemnified Liability" and collectively the "Indemnified Liabilities"), under federal and state securities laws or otherwise insofar as such Indemnified Liability arises out of or is based upon any of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, any other Transaction Document, any of the Obligations, or any other cause or thing whatsoever occurred, done, omitted or suffered to be done by a Debtor relating to any Secured Party or the Obligations (except any such amounts sustained or incurred solely as the result of the gross negligence or willful misconduct of such Secured Party(ies), as finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction). If and to the extent that the foregoing undertakings in this paragraph may be unenforceable for any reason, each Debtor agrees to jointly and severally make the maximum contribution to the payment and satisfaction of each of the Indemnified Liabilities which is permissible under applicable law. The obligations of each Debtor under this Section 5.11(d) shall survive any termination of this Agreement or any other Transaction Document.
- 5.12 <u>No Strict Construction</u>. The language used in this Agreement will be deemed to be the language chosen by the parties to express their mutual intent, and no rules of strict construction will be applied against any party.
- 5.13 Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement, together with the other transaction documents, supersedes all other prior oral or written agreements between the Secured Parties, the Collateral Agent, the Debtors, their affiliates and persons acting on their behalf with respect to the matters discussed herein, and this Agreement, together with the other transaction documents and the other instruments referenced herein and therein, contain the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters covered herein and therein and, except as specifically set forth herein or therein, neither the secured party nor any Debtor makes any representation, warranty, covenant or undertaking with respect to such matters. As of the date of this Agreement, there are no unwritten agreements between the parties with respect to the matters discussed herein. No provision of this Agreement may be amended, modified or supplemented other than by an instrument in writing signed by the Debtors and the Secured Party.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

DEBTORS:

Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Jeffrey A. Max

Title:

President and Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Security Agreement]

COLLATERAL AGENT:

L1 CAPITAL GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LTD., a business entity organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties

Name: David Feldman
Title: Portfolio Manager

PURCHASER:

L1 CAPITAL GLOBAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LTD.

Name: David Feldman
Title: Portfolio Manager

PURCHASER:

SABBY VOLATILITY WARRANT MASTER FUND, LTD.

By: _____

Name:

Robert grundstein

Title:

COO of Investment Manager

EXHIBIT A

Form of Joinder Joinder to Security Agreement

The undersigned,	, hereby joins in the execution of
that certain Security Agreement dated as of	, 2022 (as amended, restated,
supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time,	the "Security Agreement") by the Debtors
(as defined therein), the Secured Parties (as defined the	erein), and each other Person that becomes
a Debtor or a Secured Party thereunder after the date th	ereof and hereof and pursuant to the terms
thereof, to and in favor of L1 Capital Global Oppo	ortunities Master Fund, a business entity
organized under the laws of the Cayman Islands, in its	capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured
Parties. By executing this Joinder, the undersigned he	ereby agrees that it is a Debtor thereunder
and agrees to be bound by all of the terms and pro	ovisions of the Security Agreement. The
undersigned represents and warrants that the represe	entations and warranties set forth in the
Security Agreement are, with respect to the undersigne	d, true and correct as of the date hereof.

The undersigned represents and warrants to Secured Party that:

- (a) all of the Equipment, Inventory and Goods owned by such Debtor is located at the places as specified on <u>Schedule I</u> and such Debtor conducts business in the jurisdiction set forth on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (b) except as disclosed on <u>Schedule I</u>, none of such Collateral is in the possession of any bailee, warehousemen, processor or consignee;
- (c) the chief place of business, chief executive office and the office where such Debtor keeps its books and records are located at the place specified on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (d) such Debtor (including any Person acquired by such Debtor) does not do business or has not done business during the past five years under any tradename or fictitious business name, except as disclosed on <u>Schedule II</u>;
- (e) all Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks owned or licensed by the undersigned are listed in Schedules III, IV and \underline{V} , respectively;
- (f) all Deposit Accounts, securities accounts, brokerage accounts and other similar accounts maintained by such Debtor, and the financial institutions at which such accounts are maintained, are listed on <u>Schedule VI</u>;
 - (g) all Commercial Tort Claims of such Debtor are listed on Schedule VII;
- (h) all interests in real property and mining rights held by such Debtor are listed on Schedule VIII;
- (i) all Equipment (including Motor Vehicles) owned by such debtor that is subject to a certificate of title or ownership statute is listed on <u>Schedule IX</u>.

	, a	
By:		
Title:		
FEIN:		

SCHEDULE I Jurisdictions and Debtor's Information

1. Debtor's Name:

Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.

2. <u>Debtor's Jurisdiction of Formation</u> :
Delaware
3. <u>Debtor's Organizational Number</u> :
4042734
4. <u>Debtor's Chief Executive Office</u> :
12300 Grant Street Thornton, CO 80241
5. <u>Jurisdictions of Debtor's Business Operations</u> :
Colorado
6. Collateral in the possession of any bailee, warehousemen, processor or consignee
None.

Schedule I

SCHEDULE II Trade Names

Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.

Schedule II

SCHEDULE III Copyrights

None.

Schedule III

SCHEDULE IV Patents

Title	Registration / Application No.	Registration / Application Date
Flexible Photovoltaic Array with Integrated Wiring and Control Circuitry, and Associated Methods	9,640,692	2/22/2021
Apparatus and Method for Hybrid Photovoltaic Device Having Multiple, Stacked, Heterogeneous, Semiconductor Junctions	8,426,725	4/23/2013
Machine and Process for Sequential Multi-Sublayer Deposition of Copper Indium Gallium Diselenide Compound Semiconductors	8,465,589	6/18/2013
Mobile Electronic Device Case	D697,502	1/14/2014
Machine and Process for Continuous, Sequential, Deposition of Semiconductor Solar Absorbers Having Variable Semiconductor Composition Deposited in Multiple Sublayers	8,648,253	2/11/2014
Pocket-Sized Photovoltaic Based Fully Integrated Portable Power System	D781,228	3/14/2017
Machine and Process for Continuous, Sequential, Deposition of Semiconductor Solar Absorbers Having Variable Semiconductor Composition Deposited in Multiple Sublayers	9,601,650	3/21/2017
Systems and Methods for Thermally Managing High-Temperature Processes on Temperature Sensitive Substrates	9,634,175	4/25/2017
Hybrid Multi-Junction Photovoltaic Cells and Associated Methods	9,640,706	5/2/2017
Flexible Photovoltaic Array with Integrated Wiring and Control Circuitry, and Associated Methods	9,640,692	5/2/2017

Schedule IV

Title	Registration / Application No.	Registration / Application Date
Flexible High-Voltage Adaptable Current Photovoltaic Modules and Associated Methods	9,653,635	5/16/2017
Multilayer Thin-Film Back Contact System for Flexible Photovoltaic Devices on Polymer Substrates	9,780,242	10/3/2017

SCHEDULE V Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Filed	Serial No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.	Status	Owner
ASCENT FL	US	12/13/21	97168615			Abandoned	Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.
ASCENT XD	US	12/10/21	97165972			Abandoned	Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.
ASCENT SOLAR	US	11/4/21	97108541			Pending	Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.

SCHEDULE VI Depository and Other Accounts

Debtor	Account Type	Depositary Bank	Account Number	Account Description
Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.	Deposit	Vectra Bank	102003154	Routing
Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.	Deposit	Vectra Bank	4044916957	Operating
Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.	Deposit	Vectra Bank	4044916999 ¹	Payroll
Ascent Solar Technologies, Inc.	Deposit	Vectra Bank	4044917393	Green A.

Schedule VI

¹ Account Number 4044916999 is an Excluded Account.

SCHEDULE VII Commercial Tort Claim

None.

Schedule VII

SCHEDULE VIII Real Property Interests

None.

Schedule VIII

SCHEDULE IX Debtor's Equipment

None.

Schedule IX